Form 4.72

Secton 106

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

(c) Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

{g) The copy account
must be authenticated
by the wniten
signature(s) of the
liuidator(s)

{fi Insert venue of the
meeling

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

S5.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

07172565

Name of Company

@

3D ACCESS LIMITED

/We (b)  Martin Maloney and John Titley
of Leonard Curtis, Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield M45 7TA

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) summoned for (d) 4 January 2017 pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a cepy 1s attached) (g} laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has
been disposed of and (¢} no querum was present at the meeting

2 gwve notice that a general meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢} summoned for (d} 4 January 2017
pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing
how the winding up of the company has been cenducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of and
{c) na querum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at (f) Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield M45 7TA

The winding up covers the period from (d) 29 October 2014 {opening of winding up) to (d) 4 January 2017(close of
winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passad at the meeting) was as follows

In view of the fact that no quorum was present at both the members’ and the creditors' meeting, the following
resolution was not passed That the jomt iquidators’ final account of receipis and payments be approved

In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the jomt iquidators shall have therr release upen filing
form 4 72 Return of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same tme the joint iquidators shall be
discharged from all lability In relation to the winding up in accordance with Section 173(4) of the Act

Slg n6d /%‘

Date 4 January 2017

Presenter's name, address and reference (i any}

Leonard Curtis,

Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road,

Whitefield M45 7TA

JDA/Z6

CVLCO0472 16 06 14

*ASY1KUK1"
A19

13/01/2017 #37
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

- BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

3D Access Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number' 07172565
Registered Office and Trading Address’
Independence House, Adelaide Street, Heywood, Lancashire OL10 4HF

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
Prepared pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

4 January 2017

Leonard Curtis

Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester M45 7TA
Tel 01614130930 Fax 0161413 0931
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref MM/ASP/JDA/TT70Q/4000




3D Access Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Recelpts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

7 Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A Final Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 29 October 2014 to 4 January 2017
B Final Distnbution of Funds Held by the Joint Liquidators

C Summary of Jaint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 29 October 2015 to 4 January 2017

D Leonard Curtis Charge-Out Rates and Policy Regarding Staff Allocation, Suppont Staff, the use of

Subcontractors and the Recharge Of Disbursements

Jont Liquidaters' Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS, DIRECTORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

INTRODUCTION

M Maloney and J M Titley were appointed joint kquidators of 3D Access Limited {“the Company") at
meetings of members and crediors heid on 29 October 2014

Mr Maloney and Mr Titley are licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

There has been no change in office holder since the date of liquidation

The liquidation 1s now complete and this 1s the jont liquidators’ final progress report as required by
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (‘the Act’) and Rules 4 43D and 4 126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) It shows how the liquidation has been conducted and the
Company’s property disposed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the joint
hquidators are required to disclose

Alt figures are stated net of VAT

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to Holiins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9
8DG on 11 November 2014 and subsequently changed to Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury
New Road, Whutefield M45 7TA on 30 June 2015

Assets Realised

Chattel Assets and Motor Vehicle

The Company's Chattel Assets and Motor Vehicle were estimated to realise a total of £3,864 Charles
Taylor Auctioneers (“CT") were instructed to provide a valuation of these assets An offer of £3,850 for all
of the assets was receved from 3D Access Solutions Limited (*Solutions™), a company connected by way
of common director This offer was accepted on the recommendation of CT and the consideration was
received tn full on 8 December 2014 No solicitors were used by the jont hiquidators It 1s not known
whether Solutions instructed professional advisers in this matter

Balance at Bank

£361 was recewved from the balance held in the Company's pre-hquidation bank account This was not
referred to in the statement of affairs

Book Debts

The Company had a book debt outstanding to them totalling £6,960 prior to the liquidatien This amount
has been recewved in full dunng the liguidation

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £7 has been receved

Jont Liguidators’ Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited — In Crediters’ Voluntary Liguidation

26

31

32

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

31

Unrealisable Assets

Director’s Loan Account

According to the statement of affairs there was a director's loan account with an uncertain estimated to
realise value The jont iquidators instructed Freeths LLP to review in the position and were subsequently
advised that the remaning balance was uncollectable due to a lack of Company records

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the joint hquidators’ final recewpts and payments for the entire iquidation, including details
of all receipts and payments for the penod from 29 October 2015 to 4 January 2017, 1s attached at
Appendix A

At Appendix B 1s a summary of the final distnbution of funds

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

At the date of Ilquidation, no preferential claims were anticipated
No claims were received

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

At the date of liquidation, there were seven unsecured creditors, with estmated claims totaling £66,925
Clams totalling £65,850 were receved

As was menticned in the joint liquidators’ progress report dated 22 December 2015, the funds realised
have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation As a
result, there will be no dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

The Joint liquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the clams of the ordinary
unsecured creditors, although, in view of the fact that there will be no disinbution to this class of creditor,
unsecured claims have not been formally agreed

No monies were paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the
Act {“the prescnbed part”)

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following the inital assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to be

required by the joint kquidators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the joint liquidators
dunng the penod cf this report

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation

52

61

62

63

64

65

66

Notwithstanding the above, the joint liquidators have complied with their statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualficaion Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the
relevant authonty

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’
RIGHTS

Remuneration

A fee of £5,000 for the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved by creditors at the meeting
of creditors held on 29 Cctober 2014 This has been paid in full, £1,000, of which has been paid to | W
Jamreson and Co for their assistance with the preparation with the statement of affairs

At the same meeting, it was resolved that the joint iquidators’ remuneration be payable by reference to
time propery given by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the fiquidation The joint
liquidators' time costs from 29 October 2015 to 4 January 2017 are £4,571 which represents 20 5 hours
at an average hourly rate of £222 98 Attached at Appendix C 1s a time analysis which provides details
of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the penod from 29 October 2015 to 4 January 2017
Total time costs from the commencement of the liquidation amount to £19,765

Further guidance may be found m “A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees,” which may be downloaded
from hitp //www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsquides f you would prefer to receve this in hard
copy, please contact Joshua Daly of this office on 0161 413 0930

Fees totalling £3,580 have been drawn, £2,580 of which has been drawn dunng the penod 29 October
2015 to 4 January 2017 In the absence of further realisations, the remaining time costs of £16,185
have been wntten off

Description of Significant Time Costs [ncurred by Category

Assets

Time has been incurred by the joint hiquidators, and therr staff, n realising the assets of the Company
This included haising with auctioneer and valuation agents, debt collection agents and comresponding
with the Company's former bankers to obtain the credit balance

Liabihities

A substantial amount of time has been incurred by the joint lquidators, and thewr staff, in dealing with
claims from creditors, generaf creditor quenes and comrespondence

Joint Liguidators’ Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited — In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

67

Expenses and Disbursements

The joint hquidators have incurred expenses and Category 1 disbursements (independent third party
expenses pad and rembursed to the jomnt hquidators, which do not require creditors’ consent) as

follows

Total amount
incurred to
date

£

Description

Amount
incurred in
this penod

£

Amount
reimbursed
! paid

£

Amount
written off

£

750 00
1,392 00 -
253 80 -
87 00
80 55
700

300 -
2500 -
2,598 35 87 55

75000

1,392 00
25380 .
87 00 -
80 55 -

700

300
2500
2,598 35

Agents’ Valuation Fees and Expenses
Debt Collection expenses

Statutory Advertising

Software Licence Fee

Statutory Advertising

Document Upload

Companies House Searches
Bordereau Fee
Total

8055
700

68 Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of shared or
allocated costs or payments to cutside parties in which the joint liquidators or Leonard Curiis have an
interest, alse known as Category 2 disbursements In this case, no costs faling into this category have
been incurred

69 Attached at Appendix D is additional information in refation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontracters, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

610  Dunng the iquidation, the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used

Basis of Fees

Fixed Fee

Percentage of realisations
Percentage of realisations

Service Provided

Valuation and sale of assets

Debt Collection & Statement of Affairs Assistance
Debt collection

Name of Professional Advisor
Charles Taylor Auctioneers

I W Jamieson & Co

Freeths LLP

Creditors’ Rights

611 Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor may ask the joint iquidators to provide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be n wrtng, and may he
made by a secured credifor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least five per cent in value
of the creditors (iIncluding that creditor), or the permission of the court

612  Anysecured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10 per cent In value
of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court, on the
grounds that the basis fixed for the joint kquidators’ remuneration 1s inappropnate, or the remuneration or
expenses charged by the joint liquidators 1s excessive

613  The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragrapbh 6 12 above, be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the
remuneration or the incumng of the expenses In question

614  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the liguidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

7 FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

71 In accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint liquidators convened
final meetings of members and creditors to present their report and these were to be held at this office on
4 January 2017 Both meelings were inquorate

72 In view of the fact that no quorum was present at either the members’ or creditors’ meeting, the following
resolutions were not passed

1 That the joint liquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved

2 That the joint hquidators be discharged from all lhiability in respect of any act done or default made
by them in the administration of the affairs of the Company or otherwise 1n relation to their conduct
as joint hquidators

73 In accerdance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint iquidators shall have therr release
upon filing Form 4 72 Retum of Final Meeting with Registrar of Companies At the same time the joint
liquidators shall be discharged from all hiability in relation to the winding up in accordance with Section
173{4) of the Act

Yours fathiully
For and-or hehalf of

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Licensed/in the UK by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Repont
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited — In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
FINAL ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 29 OCTOBER 2014 TO 4 JANUARY 2017
As at 28 Asat4
Estimated October Movements in January
to Realise 2016 the Pencd 2017
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Chatte! Assets and Motor Vehicle 3,864 385000 - 3,850 00
Book Debts 6,960 6,960 00 - 6,960 00
Cirector s Loan Account Uncertain -
10,824 10,810 00 . 10,810 00
Balance at Bank 361 38 - 36138
Bank Interest 715 077 792
11,178 53 077 11,179 30
PAYMENTS
Jomt Liguidators’ Remuneration 1,000 00 2,58095 3,580 95
Agent's Valuaton Fees and Expenses 750 0Q - 750 00
Debt Collection Expenses 1,392 00 - 1,392 00
Statutory Advertising 25380 80 55 334 35
Bordereau Fee 2500 - 2500
Companies House Searches 300 - 300
Software Licence Fee 87 00 - 87 00
Document Upload - 700 700
Statement of Affarrs fee 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES INCURRED 8,510 80 1,000 00 11,179 30
BALANCE 2,667 73 {2,667 73)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Balance at Bank off 1,504 57 (1,594 57)
VAT Control Account 1,073 16 {1,073 16}

266773 (2,667 73)

Joint Liquidatars Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




3D Access Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

FINAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS HELD BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS

Balance at Bank b/f -

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

CLOSING BALANCE

APPENDIX B

Jont Liquidators' Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




2402 Arenuer ¢
poday ssaifaid Jewny siojepinbiy juior

saynuiwt g ale sjun ||y

86 222 0005l 00 0zt 00 05% (3) ajey Apnoy sbeiaay
00 128y 602 00 056 0gl 00 958"} 86 0059, il el
00 051 00012 14% 000le 143 - - - - uonessILILIDY [BJAUSG
GEcle 00 /252 6L 005¥2'E €8 00 Z¢8 92 00 0S¥ 0L saniiqen
16817 008801 6t 000ic ¥l 00 808 61 00 0.2 9 5)as5y
06 92¢ 00 £5¥ 0z 00 69l Ll 00 882 6 - . sjuawded pue sydiasy
8€ 6CC 00 g6 £l 00 021 8 oo gct 14 00 G¥ I maiaay pue Aojnjeg
3 ¥ 3 3 3
aey Anoy 1509 suUn 1509 sHun 1509 shuf 1509 SHUn
abelaay e01 v Jojensiuwpy Z labeueyy 10308.1Q

L10Z AYYNNVT ¥ 0L 5102 3380100 62 WOX4 S1S0J WL .SHOLVAINDIT INIOr 40 AYVIWWNNS
3 XIONIddV

uopjepinbi] AJejunjop ,$10}Ipals) U] - pajiun] $$330y Q¢




Y

30 Access Limited - In Crediters’ Yoluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE-OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following tnformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the ocutset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other suppont staff on specific case refated matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a crediors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneratron will be calculated in units of & minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional complexity or nsk, the nsolvency practiioner reserves the nght to obtain authornty from the appropnate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge-out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard Complex

£ £

Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Admunistrator 1 260 325
Adminustrator 2 230 287
Adrministrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Detaits and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the office
helders or therr staff will be provided In any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of protessional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but net restncted to, their expertise In a particular field, the
complexiy or otherwise of the assignment and thewr geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independsnt third party These may nclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, iravel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appaintment In question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be affocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the foltowing tterns of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extema! provision

Intemnal photocapying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, lelephone eic £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liguidators' Final Progress Report
4 January 2017




